Issuer’s capitalization following the completion of the Transactions, all of which are assumed to have
been completed as contemplated in this offering memorandum. You should read this table together with
the sections of this offering memorandum entitled “Presentation of Financial and Other Information,”
“Summary—Summary of Financial Information and Other Data,” “Use of Proceeds,” “Unaudited Pro
Forma Consolidated Financial Information,” “Selected Financial Information,” “Description of
Certain Financing Arrangements,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations of the Issuer,” “Nets’ Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,” “SIA’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations ” and the Financial Statements, and related notes, included
elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

(€ million) Actual

SIA Pro
Forma

adjustments
reflected in the
Unaudited Pro

Forma
Consolidated

Financial
Information

Nets Pro
Forma

adjustments
reflected in the
Unaudited Pro

Forma
Consolidated

Financial
Information

Offering
and other

adjustments Total
Cash and cash
equivalents(1)(9)(11)(14) .....  647.1 172.5 366.5 (539.0) 647.1

Indebtedness: ..... 

2024 Term Loan Facility(2) .....  1,000.0 — — — 1,000.0
2025 Term Loan Facility(3) .....  466.5 — — — 466.5
2027 Existing Senior
Convertible Notes(4) .....  500.0

—

—

— 500.0

2028 Existing Senior
Convertible Notes(5)(14)..... 

—

—

— 1,000.0 1,000.0

Revolving Credit Facility(6) .....  — — — — —
Existing Senior Notes(7) .....  825.0 — — — 825.0
Issuer’s other liabilities(8) .....  58.6 — — — 58.6
SIA total financial
indebtedness(10)(14) ..... 

— 1,131.6 — (1,028.6) 103.0

Nets Notes(12) .....  — — 219.6 — 219.6
Nets other financial
indebtedness(13)(14) ..... 

— —
2,191.5 (2,105.8) 85.7

Notes offered hereby(14)(15) .....  — — — 2,100.0 2,100.0

Total Debt .....  2,850.1 1,131.6 2,411.1 (34.4) 6,358.4
Net equity(14)(16) .....  1,557.8 317.4 3,221.1 6,932.1 12,028.4

Total capitalization .....  4,407.9 1,449.0 5,632.2 6,897.7 18,386.8

_________________

(1) Cash and cash equivalents includes (i) €159.1 million of cash at the Issuer, (ii) €340.0 million of cash held at
subsidiaries of the Issuer, (iii) €148.0 million (equivalent, at the date of sale) of Visa shares. Cash and cash
equivalents excludes the ISP Earn-Out (see footnote (8) below). As adjusted for the Transactions, cash and cash
equivalents does not include any cash and cash equivalents for SIA and Nets, as Nets’ and SIA’s cash and cash

116

equivalents are expected to be used for general corporate purposes of SIA or Nets or to repay the Existing Nets